

No. 22-976

---

---

IN THE  
**Supreme Court of the United States**

---

MERRICK B. GARLAND, ATTORNEY GENERAL, ET AL.,  
*Petitioners,*

v.

MICHAEL CARGILL,  
*Respondent.*

---

**On Writ of Certiorari to the  
United States Court of Appeals  
for the Fifth Circuit**

---

**BRIEF OF THE FIREARMS REGULATORY  
ACCOUNTABILITY COALITION AND  
PALMETTO STATE ARMORY, LLC  
AS *AMICI CURIAE* SUPPORTING  
RESPONDENT**

---

STEPHEN J. OBERMEIER  
*Counsel of Record*  
JEREMY J. BROGGI  
MICHAEL D. FAUCETTE  
BOYD GARRIOTT  
WILEY REIN LLP  
2050 M Street NW  
Washington, DC 20036  
(202) 719-7000  
SObermeier@wiley.law

*Counsel for Amici Curiae*

---

---

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<b>Page</b>
Introduction.....	1
Interest Of <i>Amici Curiae</i> .....	2
Summary Of Argument.....	3
Argument.....	6
I. Ambiguity In Criminal Statutes Favors Citizens, Not The Government.....	6
A. Under the Separation of Powers, Only Congress May Make An Act A Crime.....	6
B. The Rule of Lenity Prevents the Executive from Defining New Crimes Through Rulemaking. ....	8
C. Deference Doctrines Do Not Apply When The Government Interprets Criminal Statutes. ....	11
II. The Bump Stock Rule Misinterprets The NFA And GCA. ....	12
Conclusion .....	18

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

<b>Cases</b>	<b>Page(s)</b>
<i>Abramski v. United States</i> , 573 U.S. 169 (2014).....	1, 4, 7, 12
<i>Bittner v. United States</i> , 598 U.S. 85 (2023).....	15, 16
<i>Carter v. Welles-Bowen Realty, Inc.</i> , 736 F.3d 722 (6th Cir. 2013).....	10
<i>Chevron, U.S.A., Inc. v. Natural Resources Defense Council, Inc.</i> , 467 U.S. 837 (1984).....	11
<i>Crandon v. United States</i> , 494 U.S. 152 (1990).....	10, 11
<i>Gonzales v. Oregon</i> , 546 U.S. 243 (2006).....	12
<i>Guedes v. ATF</i> , 140 S. Ct. 789 (2020).....	3, 5, 15
<i>Guedes v. ATF</i> , 920 F.3d 1 (D.C. Cir. 2019).....	7
<i>Gun Owners of America, Inc. v. Garland</i> , 19 F.4th 890 (6th Cir. 2021) .....	7
<i>Hardin v. ATF</i> , 65 F.4th 895 (6th Cir. 2023) .....	4, 15, 16
<i>Leocal v. Ashcroft</i> , 543 U.S. 1 (2004).....	4, 9, 10

<i>Marbury v. Madison</i> , 1 Cranch 137 (1803).....	7
<i>Rust v. Sullivan</i> , 500 U.S. 173 (1991).....	16
<i>Smiley v. Citibank (S. Dakota), N.A.</i> , 517 U.S. 735 (1996).....	15
<i>United States v. Apel</i> , 571 U.S. 359 (2014).....	4, 11
<i>United States v. Bass</i> , 404 U.S. 336 (1971).....	3, 4, 7, 8, 10, 13
<i>United States v. Davis</i> , 139 S. Ct. 2319 (2019).....	3, 6, 7
<i>United States v. George</i> , 228 U.S. 14 (1913).....	7
<i>United States v. Granderson</i> , 511 U.S. 39 (1994).....	4, 8, 13
<i>United States v. Nixon</i> , 418 U.S. 683 (1974).....	7
<i>United States v. Santos</i> , 553 U.S. 507 (2008).....	15
<i>United States v. Thompson/Center Arms Co.</i> , 504 U.S. 505 (1992).....	1, 4, 8, 9, 10, 12, 16, 17
<i>United States v. Wiltberger</i> , 5 Wheat. 76 (1820).....	8

*Wooden v. United States*,  
595 U.S. 360 (2022).....8

**Statutes**

18 U.S.C. § 921 .....3

18 U.S.C. § 924 .....11

26 U.S.C. § 5845 .....3, 9, 13

**Legislative Materials**

Automatic Gun-fire Prevention Act, S.  
1916, 115th Cong. (2017).....16

Automatic Gunfire Prevention Act, H.R.  
3947, 115th Cong. (2017).....5, 16

**Administrative Materials**

Bump-Stock-Type Devices, 83 Fed. Reg.  
66,514 (2018) .....3, 16
